FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

MRD3+20-01

04-05-2001



101669328

DECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

o.s. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
TRADEMARK

KEC	CRUATION FORM COVER SHEET	
TO The Commission of Date 12	TRADEMARKS ONLY	
	Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type Assignment License	
New	Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordat	tion) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment	
Document ID #	Effective Date Morgor Month Day Year	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year	
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	X Other Release	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name Firstar Bank, N.A.	3/7/2001	
TIIbtar bann, nem		
Formerly		
Individual General Partne	ership Limited Partnership Corporation Association	
X Other <u>National Banking</u>	Association	
Citizenship/State of Incorporatio	on/Organization	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Consolidated Meta	al Products, Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 1208 Depot Stree	et	
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3) Cincinnati	OH USA 45202	
City	State/Country Zip Code	
Individual X General Partr	nership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an	
Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic	
representative should be attached.		
Other	document from Assignment.)	
Citizenship/State of Incorporatio	n/Organization	
4/2001 DBYRNE 00000102 1919227	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
14 AA OD		
C:481 40.00 OP C:482 50.00 OP		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0551-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademorks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002266 FRAME: 0663

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires vois	30/99

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADFMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK			
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (920) 426-7503			
Name	Rochelle Pemble			
Address (line 1)	1850 Osborn Avenue			
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 3487			
Address (line 3)	Oshkosh, WI 54903			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 14			
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1919227 1982262			
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 90.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No			
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Rochelle Pemble,				
Commercia Processor	1 Collateral Release , Firstar Bank, N.A. Porkelle Pemble March 7, 2001			
Name	of Person Signing Signature Date Signed			

SATISFACTION OF SUPPLEMENTARY MORTGAGE OF INELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND LICENSES

The undersigned Lender hereby releases from the lien and the operations of a SUPPLEMENTARY MORTGAGE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND LICENSES executed by Consolidated Metal Products Inc. to the lender, dated the 15th day of April 1999 and recorded on the 26th day of April 1999, in Reel 1891 Frame 0260.

Mark: Consolid-8

Drawing Type: Words, Letters, or Numbers in typed form

Mark: C-8

Drawing Type: Words, Letters, or Numbers in typed form

Mark: Protectorque

Drawing Type: Words, Letters, or Numbers in typed form

Return to:

Firstar Corporate Loan Services

Attn: Rochelle Pemble

PO Box 3487

Oshkosh, WI 54903-3487

Dated March 7, 2001

Firstar Bank, N.A.

By: Judith Long

STATE OF WISCONSIN

WINNEBAGO COUNTY

This document was acknowledged before me on March 7, 2001, by Judith Long, as Officer of Firstar Bank, N.A.

Rochelle Juedes

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission expires 10/14/01

Prepared by: Rochelle Pemble

Customer #2127480 Cost Center 13701

CHELLE VUIDO NOTARLI OS OUBLIC.

SUPPLEMENTARY MORTGAGE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND LICENSES

THIS SUPPLEMENTARY MORTGAGE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND LICENSES (the "Mortgage") is made effective as of the 15th day of April 1999, by and between CONSOLIDATED METAL PRODUCTS, INC., an Ohio corporation having its principal office and place of business at 1208 Depot Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 ("Mortgagor"), and FIRSTAR BANK, N.A., a national banking association (formerly known as Star Bank, National Association) whose address is 425 Walnut Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 ("Mortgagee");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Mortgagee are parties to certain loan and financing arrangements (herein called the "Financing Agreement"), which Financing Agreement provides (i) for the Mortgagee to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of Mortgagor and (ii) for the grant by Mortgagor to Mortgagee of a security interest in Mortgagor's business as a going concern, including, without limitation, its intangible assets such as its patents, patent applications, trademarks (which term as used herein shall be construed as including service marks), trademark applications, trademark registrations, trade names, copyrights, copyright registrations, copyright applications, trade secrets, goodwill and licenses, and its tangible assets such as would be necessary to permit a transferee effectively to utilize any of its intangible assets and the business or products with which they are associated; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Mortgagee wish to supplement Mortgages executed as of May 4, 1992, May 5, 1994, May 16, 1995 and March 2, 1998.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor agrees as follows:

- 1. Incorporation of Financing Agreement. The Financing Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. For purposes of this Mortgage, "Obligations" shall mean any and all debts, liabilities or obligations, owing to Lenders from Mortgagor of any kind, present or future, whether or not evidenced by or arising out of the Financing Agreement or any of the Financing Documents (as defined in the Financing Agreement), or any other agreement or in any other manner, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising, and including, without limitation, all interest, charges, expenses, fees, and any other sums chargeable to Mortgagor in connection with any of the foregoing. For purposes of this Mortgage, satisfaction of Mortgagor's Obligations shall occur when said Obligations have been paid in full without risk of disgorgement due to receivership or bankruptcy proceedings instituted by or on behalf of the creditors of Mortgagor.
- 2. Mortgage of Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Obligations, Mortgagor hereby grants, bargains, assigns, mortgages, pledges, sells, and creates security interests in, transfers, and conveys to Mortgagee, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, all of the Mortgagor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter created or acquired:

- (i) patents and patent applications, in the United States and elsewhere, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents");
- (ii) trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, trade name registrations and trademark and trade name applications, used in the United States and elsewhere, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, trade name registrations and trade name and trademark applications listed on Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a part hereof and (a) renewals or extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payment for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
- (iii) copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations, copyright applications listed on Exhibit C, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals or extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payment or past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights, copyright registrations, and copyright applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights");
- (iv) all trade secrets, formulas, processes, devices, know-how, or compilations of information (including technical information and non-technical information such as customer lists and marketing plans), collectively referred to as trade secrets, which are not available to others and which are maintained as confidential by Mortgagor, including without limitation, the trade secrets generally described on Exhibit D, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prevent misappropriation and unauthorized disclosures thereof and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trade secrets and associated rights are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trade Secrets");
- (v) all license agreements with respect to any of the Patents, the Trademarks, the Copyrights, the Trade secrets, or any other patent, trademark, trade name, copyright or trade secret, or any application or registration thereof, between Mortgagor and any other party, whether Mortgagor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, such license agreements granting the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all inventory now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor and now or hereafter covered by such license agreements, and the licenses listed on Exhibit E attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals, extensions or amendments thereof, (b) all income, damages, and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights

corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing, together with items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Licenses"); and

(vi) the goodwill of Mortgagor's business including but not by way of limitation such goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

- Mortgagor agrees that until the Obligations shall have been fully satisfied and the Financing Agreement shall have been terminated, Mortgagor will not, without Mortgagee's prior written consent, assign, by sale, mortgage or other types of conveyances, any of its interest in, or grant any license under, the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses (for example, a license or a sub-license agreement) or enter into any other agreements with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses which is inconsistent with Mortgagor's obligations under the other provisions of this Mortgage, and Mortgagor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Mortgagee under this Mortgage. Notwithstanding the foregoing, until any Event of Default occurs under the Loan Agreement, Mortgagor may continue to grant licenses in the ordinary course of business.
- New Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses. Mortgagor represents and warrants that the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses listed on Exhibits A-E, respectively, constitute all of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Trade Secrets now owned by Mortgagor and all License Agreements to which Mortgagor is a party. If, before the Obligations shall have been fully satisfied, Mortgagor shall (i) become aware of any existing Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses of which Mortgager has not previously informed Mortgagee; (ii) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names, trade name registrations, trade name applications, copyrights, copyright registrations, copyright applications or trade secrets; (iii) become a party to any other license agreement with respect to any patents, trademarks, copyrights or trade secrets; (iv) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, trademark or copyright application, trademark, trademark registration, copyrights, copyright registrations, trade names, trade name registrations, trade secrets or license renewal, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Mortgage shall automatically apply thereto and Mortgagor shall give to Mortgagee prompt written notice thereof. Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee as its irrevocable attorney-in-fact to modify this Mortgage by amending Exhibit A, B, C, D and/or E, as applicable, to include any future patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names, copyrights, trade name registrations, trade name applications, copyright registrations, copyright applications, trade secrets and licenses which are Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses, as applicable, under paragraph 2 above or under this paragraph 4, and to file or refile this Mortgage with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or other appropriate agency.
- 5. Representations and Warranties. Mortgagor represents and warrants to and agrees with Mortgagee that:
- (i) The Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;

- (ii) To the best Mortgagor's knowledge, each of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses is valid and enforceable, and Mortgagor's use thereof does not infringe the intellectual property rights of any third person;
- (iii) Mortgagor is the owner of an unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, free and clear of any liens, charges, and encumbrances to third parties including, without limitation, exclusive and non-exclusive licenses (except for such licenses which are Licenses), consent-to-use agreements, shop rights and covenants by Mortgagor not to sue third persons, and Mortgagor has the power and authority to make, and will continue to have authority to perform, the Mortgage according to its terms;
- (iv) The Mortgage does not violate and is not in contravention of any other agreement to which Mortgagor is a party or any judgment or decree by which Mortgagor is bound and does not require any consent under any other agreement to which Mortgagor is a party or by which Mortgagor is bound. Upon the occurrence of any "Event of Default" (as defined in the Financing Agreement), Mortgagor hereby authorizes: (a) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, United States Patent and Trademark Office (or as appropriate, such equivalent agency in foreign countries), to issue any and all patents on said inventions to Mortgagee as assignee of Mortgagor's entire interest therein; (b) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, United States Patent and Trademark Office (or as appropriate, such equivalent agency in foreign countries), to issue any and all certificates of registration or renewal on all of the Trademarks to Mortgagee as assignee of Mortgagor's entire interest therein and in the goodwill of Mortgagor's business connected therewith and symbolized thereby; and (c) the Register of Copyrights, United States Copyright Office (or as appropriate, such equivalent agency in foreign countries), to issue any and all certificates of registration or renewal on all of the Copyrights to Mortgagee as assignee of Mortgagor's entire interest therein:
- (v) Mortgagor has adopted all of the Trademarks and all of such Trademarks have been used and are currently being used in connection with Mortgagor's business.
- (vi) Mortgagor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened with reference to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses.
- (vii) Mortgagor has adopted adequate precautions to protect its Trade Secrets from unauthorized or accidental disclosure;
- (viii) The Licenses, complete copies of each of which have been provided to Mortgagee, are valid and binding agreements enforceable according to their terms (subject, as to the enforcement of remedies, to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency and similar laws and to moratorium laws from time to time in effect). Each of the Licenses is in full force and effect and has not been amended or abrogated and there is no default under any of the Licenses.
- 6. Royalties; Terms. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and enforcement of Mortgagee's rights under sub-,paragraph 5(iv) of this Mortgage, Mortgagee will be entitled to use all Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses on a worldwide basis and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Mortgagee to the Mortgagor. The term of the Mortgage granted herein shall extend until the Mortgagor's Obligations have been fully satisfied and the Financing Agreement has been terminated.

- 7. <u>Use Prior to Default.</u> Prior to the occurrence and continuance of any Event of Default, Mortgagor shall have the right to use the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses in the ordinary course of its business, subject to the terms and covenants of the Financing Agreement and this Mortgage.
- 8. Trademark Quality Control. Mortgagor agrees to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks are used, consistent with the quality of said products as of the date hereof. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagor agrees that Mortgagee, or a conservator appointed by Mortgagee, shall have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as Mortgagee, or said conservator, in its sole judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Mortgagor under the Trademarks.
- Duties of Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall have the duty (i) to prosecute diligently any patent, trademark or copyright registration application pending as of the date hereof or thereafter, and promptly to notify Mortgagee of the ultimate outcome of such application, until the Obligations shall have been fully satisfied; (ii) to make application with the United States or in other jurisdictions as appropriate, on unpatented but patentable inventions and on trademarks and trade names; (iii) to affix copyright notices to all published and unpublished copyrightable works of authorship, and to apply promptly to register any unregistered work with the United States Copyright Office; iv) to preserve all rights in the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses used by Mortgagor in the ordinary course of Mortgagor's business; and (v) to ensure that the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses used by Mortgagor in the ordinary course of Mortgagor's business are and remain valid and enforceable, including the payment of necessary fees and the filing of such documents with the appropriate agencies to maintain the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights in full force and effect. Any expenses incurred in connection with Mortgagor's obligations under this paragraph shall be borne by Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall not abandon any right to file a patent, trademark, trade name or copyright application, or abandon any pending patent, trademark, trade name or copyright application, without the consent of Mortgagee.
- 10. Financing Statements: Documents. At the request of Mortgagee, Mortgagor will join with Mortgagee in executing one or more financing statements pursuant to the version of the Uniform Commercial Code enacted in the State of Ohio, in form satisfactory to Mortgagee, and will pay the costs of filing and/or recording this Mortgage and all financing, continuation and termination statements in all public offices where filing or recording is reasonably deemed necessary or desirable by Mortgagee. Mortgagor will execute and deliver to Mortgagee from time to time such supplemental collateral assignments or mortgages or other instruments, including, but not by way of limitation, additional collateral assignments to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or United States Copyright Offices, as Mortgagee may require for the purpose of confirming Mortgagee interest in the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses.
- 11. Mortgagee's Right to Sue. After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Mortgagee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name and, in Mortgagee's discretion, to join Mortgagor as a party plaintiff, to enforce the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses. If Mortgagee shall commence any such suit, Mortgagor shall, at the request of Mortgagee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Mortgagee in aid of such enforcement and Mortgagor shall promptly upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Mortgagee for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Mortgagee in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 11.

- Maivers. No course of dealing between Mortgagor and Mortgagee nor any failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Mortgagee any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Financing Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 13. <u>Severability.</u> The provisions of this Mortgage are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Mortgage cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in paragraph 4 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on Financing Agreement. All of the Mortgagee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents. Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Financing Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Mortgagee as Mortgagee may select, in its sole discretion, as Mortgagor s true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to: (i) endorse Mortgagor.s name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Mortgagee in the use of the Patents. Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses; (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses as Mortgagee deems to be in the best interest of Mortgagee; (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses to anyone; and/or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses, and the goodwill and business assets associated therewith or symbolized thereby, to anyone. Mortgagee hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until Mortgagor's Obligations shall have been fully satisfied and the Financing Agreement has been terminated. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that Mortgagee shall, upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, have and be entitled to exercise of all Mortgagee's rights under the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses (including the right to receive any payments owing to or to become due to Mortgagor thereunder). Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that this Mortgage is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Mortgagee under the Financing Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Mortgagee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Mortgage and the Financing Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses may be located. All rights and remedies available to Mortgagee shall be available whether or not the Obligations or any portion thereof are or become due and payable.
- 16. **Binding Effect; Benefits.** This Mortgage shall be binding upon the Mortgagor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Mortgagee, its successors and assigns.

- 17. **Governing Law.** This Mortgage has been delivered and accepted in Cincinnati, Ohio, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.
- 18. Expenses. All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of any of the agreements set forth herein shall be borne by Mortgagor. All fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, shall be borne by and paid by Mortgagor on demand by Mortgagee and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of Mortgagor's Obligations and shall bear interest at the rate then applicable to the loans to Mortgagor under the Financing Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Mortgagor will not be obligated to reimburse Mortgagee for fees, expenses and out-of-pocket costs incurred by Mortgagee to the extent that such amounts are incurred due to Mortgagee's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 19. <u>Headings.</u> Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede.
- 20. **Further Assurances.** Mortgagor agrees to execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Mortgagee shall reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Mortgage and agreements set forth herein.
- 21. <u>Survival of Representations.</u> All representations and warranties of Mortgagor contained in this Mortgage shall survive the execution and delivery of this Mortgage and shall be remade on the date of each borrowing under the Financing Agreement.
- 22. Release of Mortgage. This Mortgage is made for collateral purposes only. Upon full satisfaction of Mortgagor's Obligations and termination of the Financing Agreement, Mortgagee shall execute and deliver to Mortgagor all deeds, assignments and other instruments, and shall take such other actions, as may be necessary and proper to re-vest in Mortgagor full title to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Mortgagee pursuant hereto or pursuant to this Mortgage or the Financing Agreement.
- 23. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Mortgage may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consolidated Metal Products, Inc., by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Mortgage this 15th, day of April, 1999.

CONSOLIDATED METAL PRODUCTS, INC.

By:

High M. Gallagher, Jr.

STATE OF OHIO

SS:

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

The foregoing Mortgage of Intellectual Property and Licenses was executed and acknowledged before me this 15th day of April, 1999, by Hugh M. Gallagher, Jr., the President of CONSOLIDATED METAL PRODUCTS, INC., an Ohio corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

Accepted at Cincinnati, Ohio on April 15, 1999

MELVIN S. SHOTTEN. And the second of NOTARY PUBLIC, JAME AND 1993.

My commission has no explaction date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

FIRSTAR BANK, N.A.

James R. Oriffiths
Vice President

-8-

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

As previously specified in prior Mortgages of Intellectual Property and Licenses

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

REGISTERED MARKS:

RECORDED: 03/20/2001

Expiration Date	Sept. 19, 2005	Sept. 10, 2006	June 25, 2006
Date of Issue	Sept. 19, 1995	Sept. 10, 1996	June 25, 1996
Jurisdiction (State of County)	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.
Registration No.	1,919,227	1,999,243	1,982,262
Mark	Consolid-8	C-8	Protecto Rque

PENDING APPLICATIONS:

	Date of Filing
Jurisdiction	(State or County)
	Application No.
	Mark

OTHER UNREGISTERED MARKS:

Mark

States/Counties of Use

IP&LIC.AGT